

2012 WL 10702963 (Cal.Super.) (Trial Motion, Memorandum and Affidavit)
Superior Court of California,
Central District.
Ventura County

Estate of Theodore ROBINSON; and Matthew J. Robinson, an individual, Plaintiffs,

v.

Paul Edward MORIN, M.D., an individual; Joanne Beth Schilperoort, N.P., an individual; Channel Islands Family Medical Group, a business entity, form unknown; Channel Islands Urgent Care, a business entity, form unknown; Channel Islands Urgent Care Center & Family Practice, a business entity, form unknown; Channel Island Urgent Care & Family Practice, a business entity, form unknown; Channel Island Family Practice & Urgent Care, a business entity, form unknown; Does 1 through 50, inclusive, Defendants.

No. 56-2011-00404718-CU-MM-VTA.
July 5, 2012.

Plaintiffs' Opposition to Demurrer to Second Amended Complaint By Defendant Joanne Beth Schilperoort, N.P.

James R. Gillen, Esq., State Bar No. 68137, James R. Gillen, P.C., A Professional Law Corporation, 4300 Promenade Way, Suite 118, Marina del Rey, California 90292-6279, (310) 827-2001, Fax (310) 827-4293, for plaintiffs, Estate of Theodore Robinson; Matthew J. Robinson; Christina Robinson; Mark Robinson.

Honorable Mark S. Borrell.

[Filed concurrently with PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STRIKE PORTIONS OF SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANT JOANNE BETH SCHILPEROORT, N.P.]

Hearing:

Date: July 18, 2012

Time: 8:30 a.m.

Dept.: 43

Reservation No.: 1715490

COME NOW Plaintiffs ESTATE OF THEODORE ROBINSON; MATTHEW J. ROBINSON; CHRISTINA ROBINSON; MARK ROBINSON, and hereby submit their Opposition to Demurrer to Complaint, as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS MEMORANDUM OF POINTS & AUTHORITIES	
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELEVANT AND ALLEGED FACTS	1
III. A DEMURRER TO FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT IS IMPROPER, AS FACTS SUFFICIENT TO STATE CAUSES OF ACTION HAVE BEEN PLED	2
IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED SUFFICIENTLY TO SUPPORT A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR ELDER ABUSE	4
A. "Care Custodian"	4

B. *Carter v. Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley, LLC* 6
 C. Plaintiffs Have Alleged DECEDENT Was Unable to Provide For His Needs 8
 D. Recklessness & Failure to Provide Medical Care 8
 V. PLAINTIFFS WERE GIVEN LEAVE TO SUPPORT THEIR PUNITIVE DAMAGES' CLAIM 12
 VI. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED SUFFICIENTLY TO SUPPORT A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR MEDICAL BATTERY 12
 VII. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adelman v. Associated Int'l Ins. Co., 90 Cal.App.4th 352, 359, 108 Cal.Rptr.2d 788, 792 (2001) 3
Aubry v. Tri-City Hosp. Dist., 2 Cal.4th 962, 966-967, 9 Cal.Rptr.2d 92, 95 (1992) 3
Benun v. Superior Court, 123 Cal.App.4th 113, 120, 20 Cal.Rptr.3d 26 (2004) 10
Carter v. Prime Healthcare Paradise Valley, 198 Cal.App.4th 396, 407, 129 Cal.Rptr.3d 895 (2011) 3, 5, 6, 7
Committee on Children's Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp., 35 Cal.3d 197, 213-214, 197 Cal.Rptr. 783, 793 (1983) 3
Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior Court, 32 Cal.App.4th 771,790, 8 P.3d 290 (2004) 6
Del E. Webb Corp. v. Structural Materials Co., 123 Cal.App.3d 593, 604, 176 Cal.Rptr. 824, 829 (1981) 3
Delaney v. Baker, 20 Cal.4th 23, 82 Cal.Rptr.2d 610 (1999) 5, 6, 8, 10
Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co., 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994, 11 Cal.Rptr.3d 45, 64 (2004) 2
International Billing Services, Inc. v. Emigh, 84 Cal.App. 4th 1175, 1188, 101 Cal.Rptr.2d 532, 541 (2000) 3
Mack v. Soung, 95 Cal.Rptr.2d 830, 80 Cal.App.4th 966 (App. 3 Dist. 2000) 8
Moore v. Regents of University of California, 51 Cal.3d 120, 793 P.2d 479 (1990) 3
Serrano v. Priest, 5 Cal.3d 584, 591, 96 Cal.Rptr. 601, 605 (1971) 3
Shell Oil Co. v. Winterthur Swiss Ins. Co., 12 Cal.App.4th 715,742, 15 Cal.Rptr.2d 815 (1993) 8
 Statutes
California Civil Code §1761(g) 8
California Civil Code §1761 (g)(2) 8
California Civil Code §3345 8
California Code of Civil Procedure §422.10 2
California Code of Civil Procedure §589 2
California Elder Abuse and Dependent Adult Civil Protection Act (EADACPA) (*California Welfare & Institutions Code* §15600, et seq.), aka "**Elder Abuse Act**" 4, 5, 8, 9, 10
California Welfare & Institutions Code §15610.07 4
California Welfare & Institutions Code §15610.17 4, 5, 6
California Welfare & Institutions Code §15610.57 4, 5
California Welfare & Institutions Code §15657 5, 10
California Welfare & Institutions Code §15657.2 5, 10
 Other
 CACI 530 12
